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Federal Communications Commission Statement

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radiofrequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful
interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la
classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Warning
This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in
which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

Caution
Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose of used batteries
according to the instructions.

PSTI Statement of Compliance
Please refer to the following website: https://www.aver.com/product-security-advisory
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English

Package Contents

USB 3.1 Type-B to
Type-A Cable (3m)

(o) Y~
Mini DIN9 to Mini DIN8
®
RS-232 Adapter Cable HDMI® Cable(3m) m Screws for Mount

LA

M4 x8mm (x2)

Tripod Screw Drilling Paper
1/4" -20 @»

L=7.5mm (x2)

Optional Accessories

USB 3.1
Extender
10m/20m/30m

USB 2.0 Type-B to Mini DIN8 to D-Sub9 Foldable TV
Type-A Cable (5m) Cable

Ceiling Mount**

* The power plug may vary depending on the country where it is sold.
** This is a dual lens camera and doesn’t support upside down installation. To mount on ceiling,
please purchase ceiling mount from AVer.
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Overview

1 Optical Zoom Lens 6 HDMI Port**

2 IR Sensor 7 USB 3.1 Type B Port
3 Allens* 8 RS-232 In/Out Port
4  Status LED 9 PoE Port***

5 1

Kensington Lock 0 DC 12V Power Jack

*Al Lens:

Users can see Al lens preview image in Room Management, IP webpage or HDMI out to check
camera installation location.

Al lens is used to detect participants within its 95 degree field of view to trigger optical zoom lens to
track people in the room. Please don’t put the camera on table because the Al lens view will be
blocked. The suggested installation height is at least 1.5m.

** HDMI out streaming supports picture in picture (PIP) function. For more details, please refer to
user’s manual.

HDMI Screen Layout

Lens 1

*** Power over Ethernet (PoE), compatible with IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Please use CAT 5e FTP
cable

(not included.)
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LED Indicator

Solid blue: Power on

Solid red: Start-up

Solid orange: Only power cable connected

Solid blue: Video on

Solid white: USB cable is connected but camera doesn’t have any streaming out
Flash orange: Manually update FW

Gesture control

Blue light blinks for 2 seconds: Successfully wake up gesture control function by any valid
gesture command

Blue light blinks for 4 seconds: Camera recognizes a valid gesture command and start to action.
[Note]: The default of gesture control is off. Please enable it via Room Management or IP web
page. The effective distance is up to 5-meter away from the camera.

Installation

1. Connect the camera to power outlet.

Power cord

2. Connect the necessary cables.

[Notes]

B Secure the USB and RS-232 cables with attached
Screws.

B Make sure the cable is well connected to the
connector on the camera before securing the cable.
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3. Connect the camera to the computer/laptop.

[Notes]

W Use the USB 3.1 cable included in the package.
B CAM550 has the USB 3.1 port which is USB 2.0

compatible.

Maximum resolution/fps for USB 2.0 and USB 3.1
port are shown below.

" USBcable” "

USB 2.0 USB 3.1 HDMI
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
- 640x480 or less - 1080p/60fps -Upto - Up to 4k/30fps 1080p/60fps
resolution, up to 1080p/30fps
30fps - 1080p/60fps 1080p/30fps

- 720p/60fps

- 720p, up to 10fps

4. Allens is used to detect participants within its 95
degree field of view to trigger optical zoom lens
to track people in the room. Please don’t put the
camera on table because the Al lens view will be
blocked. The suggested installation height is at

least 1.5m.

5. Connect Ethernet cable for IP streaming and
remote camera control.

[Note]

B To ensure stability of IP video streaming, please
use CAT 5e FTP cable.

6. Connect an HDMI cable to a TV monitor to
have instant live video.

[Notes]

B HDMI port only supports 1080p resolution.
B If you select RTSP/RTMP resolution up to 4k
resolution, the HDMI out streaming will be

disabled.
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Remote Control

Your device may come with one of the following remote controls.

[i

"
12

13 4 — Ll o1
14
15

16

17— — 18

e
L

Name Function
1. Power N/A
2. Camera Select No selection is required by default to operate the camera.

e To assign a number to a camera, go to Setting > Camera Binding
via the web interface or Room Management.

3. Number Buttons e To save a preset: Press and hold Preset @ until save message
appears on screen, then press a number (0-9).

4. Preset e To load a preset: Press and hold Preset @ then press a number
(0-9).
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5.

©| o Nl

11.

12

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

SmartFrame

Pan-Tilt Control
Back
Zoom In/Out

Function Buttons

. Menu

Load Preset

. Audio Tracking
13.

Enter

Mute
Camera Off
Volume
Brightness -

Brightness +

e Press to frame entire group on screen once (effective distance 7-10

m).
e Press and hold to cycle through tracking modes.
Note:

o The SmartFrame icon appears on video when turned on. To
hide the icon, go to Setting > On-Screen Menu > Off via the web
interface or Room Management.

o Al functions will be turned off if pan, tilt and zoom controls are used.

Pan and tilt direction control.

N/A

Zoom in or out.

e F2: Press and hold to switch between DHCP and Static IP.

e Others: N/A

e Press to open or close the OSD menu during HDMI output.

e Press and hold to select an HDMI screen layout.

With each press, cycle through defined presets.

N/A

e Display current Al function on closed caption.
e Confirm a selection.
N/A

N/A
N/A
Decrease the image brightness.

Increase the image brightness.
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Wall Mount Installation

1.

Use the drilling paper included in the package to drill the holes in the wall where the user wants
to mount the camera.

Use the screws (not included) to secure the L-mount bracket on the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4) + Plastic conical anchor
For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4)

Then, assemble the L-mount brackets + with 2 screws (M4 x8mm, included in the
package).
After assembling the L-mount brackets, use the screws (not included) to secure the lower part of
L-mount brackets on the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2) + Plastic conical anchor

For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2)
Pass the cables through the hole on the L-mount brackets and connect the cables to
corresponding connection ports.
Use the remaining screws (1/4”-20 L=7.5mm, included in the package) to secure the camera on
the L-mount brackets.
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Making a Video Call

The CAM550 is a plug-n-play device. Open your video conferencing software and select the
CAMS550 for Video.

Configure Settings on Room Management

1. Download and install Room Management (formerly PTZApp 2) to your computer from AVer
Download Center. (https://www.aver.com/download-center) and launch the software.

2. Connect your device to your computer using the included USB cable. You device should
appear under the Device Control page.

3. Click Setting to control audio and video settings.
For additional information, please refer to the Room Management user manual.

Information

CAM550

)

& 101009050 ¢

Setting
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1 6 HDMI B**

2 IR Sensor 7 USB 3.1 Type B E#1E

3 AIEEREE* 8  RS-232 By A/ B HEIR

4 RERIETRAE 9  PoE iE#E

5  Kensington B4 10 DC 12V Power Jack
*ANLEERE

fEA& O] Room Management ~ IP #8535, HDMI @il R Al SRR ER & - LISERY
RHEME -

Al SEIEOMER 95 ERBFAMAE - BB S ERE  DUBMERNAS - TR BT HETE L
D yhtE Al SRIRRE - BRZESEEPR IS AR -

*HDMI BB RZIEETE (PIP) I8k - BRAESHAEN - F2REREFM -

HDMI Screen Layout

Lens 1

*** Ethernet f#t&(PoE) - &2 [EEE 802.3AT/802.3AF 8% - i1 CAT 5e FTP B (K 2) -
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W B ER SR PN USB 3.1 EER -
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USB 2.0 USB 3.1 HDMI
Yuv M-JPEG Yuv M-JPEG
- 640x480 HEERR | - 1080p/60fps - B - B 4k/30fps | 1080p/60fps
& &8 30f 1080p/30f
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T~ HEUEEHAENHES Room Management : R ENE > EREMN
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o [ERUKFEEMMINGER - Al NEEREER -

KFEEERE -

N/A
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o F2:1Z{ELIY)H DHCP FHEE IP -

o Hfth:NA

o fEM HDMI BHRF - #H T OIFARIEIEERET OSD #E

o IR{ETIEIE HDMI ZMEHER -

REHEACEENTER -

N/A
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N/A

N/A

N/A
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B%EMEZM Room Management /1 -
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1 EFTERL 6  HDMI 1g**
2 IR Sensor 7  USB3.1TypeB#0
3 AIEEZL 8 RS-232 In/Out #0
4 LED &4 9 PoE #[Q***
5  Kensington Bi#& 10 DC 12V Power Jack

* AIEREL

EAETIE Room Management ~ IP [T1s; HDMI 3t spia el Al S33LFRR G - DO ERFA
ZRMUE -

Al F3La Ul 95 EMHANWAR FHMANFEEEL LERENAR BOREFNEERL
MG yhis Al ESIE - BWNZRSEEP AN 15 AR -

**HDMI Bt BREEPE (PIP) IhEE - BREZFMAEN - BFSHEREFM -

HDMI Screen Layout

Lens 1

ek PIKMEER (PoE) - 5 IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF 3= A - 151 CAT 5e FTP & 4i(REHEEN - )
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Frangais

Contenu de I'emballage

Adaptateur secteur & | Cable USB3.1Type-B

Module caméra Télécommande
Prise d’alimentation* vers Type-A (3 m)

Cable adaptateur Mini .
DIN 9 a Mini DIN 8 it dfn':r‘;'l’tage Vis de montage
RS-232

¥V¥

M4 x8mm (x2)

TS
1420 L=7,5mm | ,

(x2)

Accessoires en option

Cable USB 2.0 Type-B Cable de mini DIN8 a Monture sur TV, Rallonge USB 3.1
vers Type-A (5 m) D-Sub9 pliante 10 m/20 m/30 m
[V,
s Nk

* Les accessoires en option varient en fonction du pays ou ils sont vendus.
** Cette caméra est a deux objectifs et ne peut pas étre montée sens dessus-dessous. Pour la
monter au plafond, veuillez acheter la monture plafond AVer.
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Vue d’ensemble

1 Objectif zoom optique 6 Port HDMI **
2 IR Sensor 7 Port USB 3.1 de type B
3  Objectif IA* 8  Port E/S RS-232
4 Voyants d’état LED 9 Port PoE ***
5 Dispositif antivol Kensington 10  DC 12V Power Jack
* Objectif 1A :

Les utilisateurs peuvent voir I'image d'apercu de I'objectif IA dans Room Management, la page
Web IP ou la sortie HDMI pour verifier.

L'objectif IA sert a détecter les participants dans son angle de champ de 95°, afin de déclencher
I'objectif zoom optique pour suivre les personnes qui se trouvent dans la piece. Ne posez pas la
cameéra sur une table car cela bloguerait la vue de I'objectif IA. La hauteur d’installation suggérée
est d’au moins 1,5 m.

** La diffusion en sortie HDMI prend en charge la fonction d’incrustation (PIP). Pour plus de détails,
consultez le mode d’emploi.

HDMI Screen Layout

Lens 1

*** Alimentation par Ethernet (PoE), compatible avec IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Veuillez utiliser un
céable FTP CAT 5e (non inclus).
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Indicateur LED

Bleu fixe : marche (appareil allumé)

Rouge fixe : démarrage

Orange fixe : cable d’alimentation connecté seulement

Bleu fixe : vidéo activée

Blanc fixe : cable USB connecté, mais la camera ne diffuse rien
Flash orange : mettre a jour manuellement le FW

Commande gestuelle
Le voyant bleu clignote pendant 2 secondes : réveil par commande gestuelle effectué avec

succes par toute commande gestuelle valide.

Le voyant bleu clignote pendant 4 secondes : la camera reconnait une commande gestuelle
valide et commence a fonctionner

[Remarque] : par défaut, la commande gestuelle est désactivée. Vous pouvez I'activer depuis
Room Management ou depuis la page Web IP. La distance effective est jusqu'a 5 métres de la
caméra.

Installation

1. Branchez la caméra sur le secteur.

Cordon d’alimentation

2. Raccordez les cables nécessaires.

[Remarques]

B Les cables USB et RS-232 doivent étre sécurisés
a l'aide des vis placées sur les prises.

B Assurez-vous que le cable est bien connecté au
connecteur de la caméra avant de fixer le cable.
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3. Connectez la caméra a I'ordinateur de
bureau/portable.

[Remarques]

B Utilisez le cable USB 3.1 inclus dans I'emballage.

B |La CAM550 posséde un port USB 3.1 compatible
avec 'USB 2.0.
Résolution maximale/fps pour les ports USB 2.0 et
USB 3.1 tel indiqué ci-dessous.

Céble USB

USB 2.0

USB 3.1

HDMI

YUV M-JPEG YUV

M-JPEG

- Résolution de
640x480 ou
inférieure, jusqu’'a
30ils

- 1080p/60fps
- 720p/60fps

- 720p, jusqu’a
10i/s

- Jusqua 1080p/30 i/s

- Jusqu’'a 4k/30 i/s
- 1080p/60fps

1080p/60fps
1080p/30fps

4. L'objectif Al est utilisé pour détecter les
participants dans son champ de vision de 95
degrés pour déclencher un zoom optique afin de
suivre les personnes dans la piece. Veuillez ne
pas mettre la caméra sur la table car la vue de
I'objectif Al sera bloquée. La hauteur
d'installation suggérée est d'au moins 1,5 m.

5. Connectez un cable Ethernet pour le
streaming IP et le contréle a distance de la
caméra.

[Remarques]

W Veuillez utiliser un cable FTP CAT 5e pour assurer

la stabilité du flux vidéo IP.

6. Branchez un cable HDMI sur un téléviseur
pour voir la video en direct instantanée.

[Remarques]

B e port HDMI ne prend en charge qu’une
résolution de 1080p.

B Si vous sélectionnez une résolution RTSP/RTMP
de jusqu’a 4k, la diffusion par HDMI sera
désactivée.
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Télécommande

Votre appareil peut étre fourni avec l'une des télécommandes suivantes.

1 Ll 10 2 —
2 -
13
: &) |
4 T 5 — T 14
10 —
5 — 12
8 —— — 18
* %
13 4 —— — 1
77— 1 14
f———— 15
8 ——1— L1l 16 3
9 E
17 18
)
Nom Fonction
1. Alimentation N/A

2. Sélection de la caméra

3. Touches numériques

4. Préréglage

Aucune sélection n'est requise par défaut pour faire fonctionner
la caméra.

e Pour attribuer un numéro a une caméra, accédez a Setting
> Camera Binding via l'interface Web ou Room
Management.

e Pour enregistrer un préréglage : maintenez la touche Preset
@ enfoncée jusqu'a ce qu'un message d'enregistrement
s'affiche a I'écran, puis appuyez sur un chiffre (0-9).

e Pour charger un préréglage : maintenez la touche Preset
@ enfoncée, puis appuyez sur un chiffre (0-9).
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5.

10.

11.
12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

SmartFrame

Commande
panoramique/inclinaison
Retour

Zoom avant/arriere

Touches de fonction

Menu

Charger le préréglage
Suivi audio

Entrée

Sourdine

Caméra désactivée
Volume

Luminosité -

Luminosité +

e Appuyez une fois pour cadrer I'ensemble du groupe a I'écran
(distance effective 7-10 m).

e Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pour faire défiler les modes
de suivi.

Remarque :

o L'icéne SmartFrame apparait a I'écran lorsqu'elle est
activée. Pour masquer l'icbne, accédez a Setting >
On-Screen Menu > Off via l'interface Web ou Room
Management.

o Les fonctions |A seront désactivées si les commandes de
panoramique, d'inclinaison et de zoom sont utilisées.

Commande de la direction du panoramique et de l'inclinaison.

N/A
Zoomer ou dézoomer.

e F2:Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pour basculer entre
DHCP et IP statique.

e Autres: N/A

e Appuyez s pour ouvrir ou fermer le menu OSD lors d'une
sortie HDMI.

e Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pour sélectionner une
disposition d'écran HDMI.

A chaque pression, parcourez les préréglages définis.

N/A

e Affiche la fonction IA actuelle sur le sous-titrage.

e Confirmer une sélection.

N/A

N/A
N/A
Diminuer la luminosité de I'image.

Augmenter la luminosité de I'image.
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Installation murale

1.

Utilisez le dessin de pergage fourni dans I'emballage pour percer les trous dans le mur ou vous
voulez installer la caméra.

Utilisez les vis (non fournies) pour fixer le support de montage en L au mur.
[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4) + chevilles
coniques en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4)

Assemblez ensuite les supports de montage en L + avec 2 vis (M4 x 8 mm, fournies).
Apres avoir assemblé les supports de montage en L, utilisez des vis (non fournies) pour fixer la
partie inférieure des supports de montage en L au mur.
[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2) + chevilles
coniques en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2)
Faites passer les cables par le trou des supports de montage en L et connectez les cables aux
ports de connexion correspondants.
Utilisez les vis restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, fournies) pour maintenir la caméra sur les
supports de montage en L.
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Passer un appel vidéo

Le CAM550 est un appareil plug-and-play.
Ouvrez votre logiciel de visioconférence et sélectionnez CAM550 pour la vidéo.

Configurer les paramétres dans Room Management

1. Téléchargez et installez Room Management (anciennement PTZApp 2) sur votre ordinateur
depuis AVer Download Center (https://www.aver.com/download-center), puis lancez le logiciel.

2. Connectez votre appareil a votre ordinateur a I'aide du cable USB fourni. Votre appareil devrait
apparaitre sur la page Device Control.

3. Cliquez sur Setting pour régler les paramétres audio et vidéo.
Pour plus d’'informations, veuillez consulter le manuel utilisateur de Room Management.

Information

CAM550

()

& 101009050 ¢

Setting
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Contenidos del paquete

Adaptador de corriente y
Enchufe de
alimentacion*

Cable USB 3.1
Tipo-B a Tipo-A (3 m)

Cable adaptador
RS-232 Mini DIN 9 a
Mini DIN 8

Kit de montaje en Tornillos para el
pared montaje

e,
Ay
(e
. . Papel de
Tornillo de tripode
taladrado
1/47-20 L=7,5mm ‘@‘

(x2)

M4 x8mm (x2)

Accesorios opcionales

Cable USB 2.0 Tipo-B a Cable mini-DIN8 a Soporte de TV Cable extensor USB
Tipo-A (5 m) D-Sub9 plegable 3110m/20m/30 m
[V,
G Sov,

*Los accesorios opcionales variaran segun el pais donde se vendan.
**Esta es una camara de doble lente y no admite la instalacion invertida. Para montarla en el techo,
adquiera el soporte para montaje en el techo de AVer.
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Vista general

56 78 910

Lente de zoom optico Puerto HDMI **
IR Sensor Puerto USB 3.1 Tipo B
Lente IA* Puert de entrada/salida RS-232

LED de estado
Bloqueo Kensington

Puerto PoE ***
0 DC 12V Power Jack

a A~ 0N -
= ©O© o N O

* Lente IA:
Los usuarios pueden ver la imagen de vista previa de la lente IA en Room Management, la pagina
web IP o la salida HDMI para verificar la ubicacion de instalacion de la camara.

La lente IA detecta a los participantes dentro de su campo de vision de 95 grados para activar la
lente de zoom &ptico con el fin de seguir a las personas en la sala. No coloque la camara sobre
una mesa, porque bloquearia la vista de la lente |A. La altura de instalacién sugerida es de al
menos 1,5 m.
** La transmision de salida HDMI admite la funciéon de imagen en imagen (PIP). Para obtener mas
informacion, consulte el manual del usuario.

HDMI Screen Layout

Lens 1

*** Fuente de alimentacién sobre Ethernet (PoE), compatible con IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Por
favor, use el cable CAT 5e FTP (no incluido.)

Espafol-50



Indicador led

Azul fijo: encendido

Rojo fijo: iniciando

Naranja fijo: solo esta conectado el cable de alimentacion

Azul fijo: video activado

Blanco fijo: el cable USB esta conectado, pero la camara no esta transmitiendo
Parpadeo naranja: actualizacién manual de FW

Control de gestos

La luz azul parpadea durante 2 segundos: activacion de la funcién de control de gestos por
medio de cualquier comando de gestos valido.

La luz azul parpadea durante 4 segundos: la camara reconoce un commando de gestos valido e
inicia la accion.

[Nota]: El control de gestos esta desactivado de forma predeterminada. Puede activarlo en la
Room Management o la pagina web IP. La distancia efectiva es de hasta 5 metros de distancia de
la camara.

Instalacion

1. Conecte la camara al enchufe de la fuente de

alimentacion.

Cable de alimentacion

2. Conecte los cables necesarios.

[Notas]

B Asegure los cables USB y RS-232 con los tornillos
correspondientes.

B Asegurese que el cable esté bien conectado al
conector de la camara antes de fijar el cable.
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3. Conecte la camara al ordenador/portatil.

[Notas]

B Use el cable USB 3.1 incluido en el paquete.

B CAM550 tiene el puerto USB 3.1 que es
compatible con USB 2.0.
La resolucién maximo/fps para el puerto USB 2.0 y

USB 3.1 se muestran a continuacion.

USB 2.0

USB 3.1

HDMI

YUV

M-JPEG

YUV

M-JPEG

- Resolucion de
640x480 o inferior,
hasta 30fps

- 720p, hasta 10fps

- 1080p/60fps

- Hasta1080p/30fps
- 720p/60fps

- Hasta 4k/30fps
- 1080p/60fps

1080p/60fps
1080p/30fps

4. Lalente de IA se utiliza para detectar
participantes dentro de su campo de visién de
95 grados para activar la lente de zoom 6ptico
para rastrear a las personas en la habitacién. No

coloque la camara sobre la mesa porque la vista
de la lente de IA se blogueara. La altura de
instalacion sugerida es de al menos 1,5 m.

5. Conecte el cable Ethernet para el streaming
IP y el control de camara de forma remota.

[Notas]

B Para asegurarla estabilidad del streaming de
video IP, por favor use el cable CAT 5e FTP.

Monitor/TV

6. Conecte un cable HDMI a un monitor de TV
para tener video en vivo al instante.

[Notas]

B E| puerto HDMI solo admite la resolucién 1080p.

M Si selecciona RTSP/RTM con resolucion de hasta
4K, se desactivara la transmision de salida HDMI.
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Mando a distancia

Es posible que su dispositivo incluya uno de los siguientes mandos a distancia.

1 L 10 2 7
2 -
13
: &) |
4 T 5 — T 14
10_'—/
5 — L 12
8§ —— — 16
* —H %
13 4 — 11
77— 1 14
L — | 15
g — | L1l 16 s
QE
17— —— 18

Nombre Funcién
1. Encendido N/A
2. Seleccién de camara Por defecto, no es necesario seleccionar nada para manejar la

camara.

e Para asignar un niumero a una camara, vaya a Setting >
Camera Binding a través de la interfaz web o Room

Management.
3. Botones numéricos e Para guardar un preajuste: mantenga pulsado Preset @
hasta que aparezca el mensaje de guardado en la pantallay, a
4. Preajuste continuacion, pulse un numero (0-9).

e Para cargar un preajuste: mantenga pulsado Preset @ y,a
continuacién, pulse un numero (0-9).
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5.

10.

11

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

SmartFrame

Control de
panoramica e
inclinacion
Atras
Acercar/alejar

Botones de funcion

Menu

. Cargar preajuste
12.
13.

Seguimiento de audio

Intro

Silenciar

Camara desactivada
Volumen

Brillo -

Brillo +

e Pulselo una vez para encuadrar a todo el grupo en la pantalla
(distancia efectiva de 7 a 10 m).

e Manténgalo pulsado para alternar entre los modos de
seguimiento.

Nota:

o Elicono de SmartFrame aparece en el video cuando esta
activado. Para ocultar el icono, vaya a Setting > On-Screen
Menu > Off a través de la interfaz web o Room Management.

o Las funciones de |A se desactivaran si se utilizan los controles
de panoramica, inclinacién y zoom.

Control de la direccion de panoramica e inclinacion.

N/A
Acercar o alejar la imagen.

e F2: Mantenga pulsado para cambiar entre DHCP e IP estatica.

e Ofros: N/A

e Pulse para abrir o cerrar el menu OSD durante la salida HDMI.

e Mantenga pulsado para seleccionar una disposicion de pantalla
HDMI.

Con cada pulsacion, se va alternando entre los preajustes definidos.

N/A

e Muestra la funcion de |A actual en los subtitulos.
e Confirmar una seleccion.
N/A

N/A
N/A
Disminuir el brillo de la imagen.

Aumentar el brillo de la imagen.
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Instalacion de montaje en pared

1.

Use el papel de taladrado incluido en el paquete para taladrar los orificios en la pared donde el
usuario desea montar la camara.

. Use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar el soporte de montaje en L en la pared.

[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco conico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm

A continuacion, instale los soportes + de montaje en L con 2 tornillos (M4 x 8 mm,
incluidos en el paquete).
Después de instalar los soportes de montaje en L, use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar
la parte inferior de los soportes de montaje en L en la pared.
[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco conico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm
Pase los cables a través del orificios de los soportes de montaje en L y conecte los cables con
los puertos de conexion correspondientes.
Use los tornillos restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, incluidos en el paquete) para asegurar la
camara en los soportes de montaje en L.
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Hacer una videollamada

El CAM550 es un dispositivo plug and play.
Abra su software de videoconferencia y seleccione CAM550 para el video.

Configurar ajustes en Room Management

1. Descargue e instale Room Management (anteriormente PTZApp 2) en su computadora desde
AVer Download Center (https://www.aver.com/download-center) y luego inicie el software.

2. Conecte su dispositivo a la computadora con el cable USB incluido. Su dispositivo deberia
aparecer en la pagina Device Control.

3. Haga clic en Setting para ajustar la configuracién de audio y video.
Para mas informacion, consulte el manual de usuario de Room Management.

Information

CAMS550

()

& 101009050 &

Setting
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Pycckun

KomnnekT noctaBku

AEpTs CE R Ayner AY ﬁ“iﬁ:ffpﬂﬂlit:;‘ fabens USE S+
Type-B - Type-A (3 m)
BUIKa
[
N
2

MepexoaHon kabenb
RS-232 «Mini DIN 9 - DIN

B
Ka6ens HDMI KOMMEKT H
MoHTaXHble BUHTbI
(3 m) MOH

acTeHHoro
Taxa
i
Ty i
> = WW
M4 x 8 mm (2 wrT.)
1/4 pronma - 20 L = ‘%’
7,5MvM (2 wr.) e ST
ﬂOﬂOﬂHMTeﬂbele npuHaanexHocTtu
Kabenb USB 2.0 Kabenb Mini DIN8 / CknagHoe Yonuuutens USB 3.1
Type-B - Type-A (5 m) D-Sub9 KpenneHve ansa TB (10 m /20 m/ 30 m)
s Lony |

|@I ———a=Te

* [ononHuTenbHbIe aKceccyapbl 3aBUCAT OT CTpaHbl Npoaaxu.
** Ota Kamepa ¢ AByMA obbekTMBaMu 1 He nogaepXxmBaeT MOHTaX B NepeBepHYTOM MOJIOKEHUN.
[Ina MoHTaxa Ha noTornke an06peTMTe NOTOJIOYHOE KpenyieHne B KoMnaHun AVer.
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OCHOBHbI€ 3/1eMeHTbI

O6BLEKTMB C ONTUYECKUM 3yMOM

Mopt HDMI **
MopT USB 3.1 (Tna B)
MopT BBOAA/BEIBOAA RS-232
MopT PoE ***

0 DC 12V Power Jack

IR Sensor
O6bekTmB Al *

WHon Katop COCTOAHUA

a b~ W N =
= ©O© 00 N O

3amok Kensington

* O6bekTmB Al

Monb3oBaTteny MoryT BUAETb M306paxkeHne nNpeaBapuTensHOro NnpocmoTpa obbekTuea Al B
npunoxeHun Room Management, Ha Beb-cTpaHuue IP nnu Ha Beixoge HDMI, 4ytobbl npoBepuTb
MECTO YCTaHOBKM Kamepbl.

O6bekTrB Al No3BONSIET 0OGHAPYXKUTb YH4aCTHUKOB BCTPEUN B Npeaenax yrna ob3opa 95° u
aKTMBUPOBATb OMTUYECKUI 3yM-OOLEKTUB AN OTCIEXUBAHNSA MoAel, NPUCYTCTBYOLLMX B 3ane.
He cTaBbTe kaMepy Ha CTon, Tak kak u3obpaxeHue ¢ obbekTmBa Al Byaet 3abrnokupoBaHo.
PekomeHayemasi BbicOTa yCTaHOBKM COCTaBnsiET He MeHee 1,5 M.
** [oTokoBOe BocnpousBegeHue vepes Bbixod HDMI nogaepxunBaeT dyHKUMIO "KapTUHKa B
kapTuHke" (PIP). Bonee nogpobHoe onucaHve NpMBeAeHO B PyKOBOACTBE NOSb30BaTenNs.

HDMI Screen Layout

Lens 1

*** Power over Ethernet plus (PoE +), coBmectumblili ¢ IEEE 802.3AT / 802.3AF. Ncnonbaynte
kabenb FTP CAT 5e (He BXoAWT B KOMMIEKT).
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XK nugukarop

Foput cuHnM: MNTaHne BKNIOYEHO

FopuT KpacHbIM: 3arpyska cucTembl

FopuT opaHxeBbIM: MNoAKIOYEH TOMbLKO kKabenb NUTaHNs

Foput cuHum: Bugeo

Foput 6enbiM: USB-kabernb noaknoyeH, HO kaMepa He BeeT NOTOKOBOWM Nepeaayu.
MwuraeT opaHxeBbIM LiIBETOM: 0OHOBUTE MUKPONPOrpamMmmMy BpYYHYHO.

YnpaBneHue xectamu
CWHMI HANKaATOp MUraeT B TeYeHue 2 cekyHn: OyHKUMs ynpaBneHus ectamm ycneLwHo

BKITHOMEHa Npu noMoLLy noboi AeACTBYOLLEN KOMaHbI )XECTOB

CuHMI nHaukKaTop Muraet B TeyeHue 4 cekyHA: Kamepa pacnosHaet AeNCTBYIOLLY0 KOMaHay
)KEeCTOB M Ha4YMHaeT [eCTBOBaTb.

[MpumeyvaHue] Mo ymonyaHuio ynpaeneHue xxectamm OTKMYeHO. BknoumTe ero ¢ noMoLLbio
Room Management nnu Be6-ctpanuubl no IP-coeamHeHunto. AddeKTrBHOE paccTosiHue
cocTaBnsieT 40 5 MeTpoB OT Kamepbl.

YcTtaHOoBKa

1. TlNopcoeauHuTe Kamepy K aNeKTPOpoO3eTKe.

LLHYp nuTaHus

2. TMopkntounte HeobxoauMbIe Kabenu.

[MpumeyaHus]

B 3akpenuTe kabenn USB n RS-232 BcTpoeHHbIMK
BUHTaMW.

B [Nepep 3akpenneHnem kabens ybeauTeck B
HaOeXHOCTU NOACOeAMHEHUs kabens K pasbemy
Kamepbl.
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3. TMopknounTe Kamepy K
KOMMblOTEepPy/HOYTOYKY.

[MpumeyaHus]

B Vicnonb3yiite kabens USB 3.1, Bxoaswmin B
KOMMIIEKT MOCTaBKW.

B Kamepa CAMS550 nmeet nopt USB 3.1,
coBmecTuMbIn ¢ USB 2.0.
Hwxe npuvBegeHbl Makc. paspeLLeHne U CKOpoCTb
nepegayn kagpos ansa noptos USB2.0 n USB3.1.

Kabens USB

USB 2.0 USB 3.1 HDMI
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
- 640x480 nnu - 1080p/60fps - 0o 1080p/30 kap/c - fo 4k/30 kap/c 1080p/60fps
meHee, ao 30 kap/c.
- 720p/60fps - 1080p/60fps 1080p/30fps
- 720p, po 10 kap/c

4. O6bekTuB Al ucronb3yetca aAns obHapyxeHust
y4acTHUKOB B npefenax ero nonsi o6sopa 95
rpagycos, YTobbl aKTVBUPOBaTbL OOBLEKTUB C
OMTWMYECKMM 3yMOM AJ151 OTCNEXMBAHWSA Nioaen B
KomHaTe. He knaguTe kamepy Ha CTos, NOTOMY
41O 0630p 06BLekTMBa Al ByaeTt 3abnokMpoBaH.
PekomeHayemas BbiCOTa yCTAHOBKU - HE MeHee
1,5 M.

5. TMoaknrouute kabenb RJ45 onsa
IP-TpaHcnsaumMm n AMCTaHUMOHHOTO
ynpaBreHusi KaMepo.

[MpumeyaHus]

B YT106b1 06ECneunTb cTabunbHocTb IP-TpaHcnauum

BMAEO ncnonb3yte kabens FTP kateropum Se.

6. Mopkniouute kabenb HDMI k TeneBusopy,
4TOOBbI MONY4YUTb BUAEoU3obpaxeHne B
pexume peanbHOro BpEMEHMU.

[MpumeyaHus]

B [Nopt HDMI nogaepxunBaeT TONbKO paspeLueHne

1080p.

B [Npu BbIbOpe paspelieHna RTSP/RTMP go 4k

notokoBasi nepeaaya Yepes HDMI 6ynet
OTKIoYeHa.
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MNynst AY

B kOoMNNeKT nocTaBku BalLero yCTpOI;ICTBa MOXET BXOAUTb OOMH U3 crneayrouwmnx nynbTtos

ONCTaHUMOHHOIO ynpaBneHus.

[I

HasBaHue
1. TutaHue

2. Bbibop kamepsbl

3. UudpoBble kHOMKM

4. TlpepyctaHoBKa

m
H(QH
|
|

10 2 —
13
&) |
11 5 — —— 14
10 —
12
8 —— — 18

13 1
14
15

16

DyHKUUNA
N/A

Mo ymonyaHuto ans pabotbl kamepbl BbIGOp He TpebyeTcs.

e YT0bbI NpMCBOUTL HOMEp Kamepe, nepenaute B Setting >
Camera Binding yepes BeG-nHTEpderic unu Room
Management.

e YT0ObI COXpaHWUTb NPEAYCTAHOBKY: HAXMUTE U
yaepxuBanTte kHonky Preset u noka Ha akpaHe He
NOsSIBUTCS COOBLLIEHNE O COXPaHeHUH, 3aTemM HaxXmnTe
umcbpy (0-9).

e YT00bI 3arpy3nTb NpedyCTaHOBKY: HaXXMUTE 1 yAepXuBanTe
KHOMKY Preset u 3aTtem HaxmuTe undpy (0-9).
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5.

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

SmartFrame

YnpaBneHue
naHopaM1MpoBaHUeM 1
HaKrnoHOM

Haszag

YBenunyeHue/ymeHblUeHne

(DyHKU,VIOHaJ'IbeIe KHOMKN

MeHio

3arpyauTb npeaycTaHoBKY

OTcnexvBaHue 3ByKka

Beoa

OTKNIOUNTL 3BYK
BbIkntountb kamepy
poMKoCTb
ApkocTb -

ApkocTb +

e HaxmuTe oguH pas, 4TOObI OXBaTWUTL BCIO FPYNMy Ha aKpaHe
(adbpekTnBHOE paccTosHue 7—10 m).

e Haxmute n yoepxuvsaiTe, 4TOObI MEpeKnOYaTbCA MEXAY
peXnuMamm CrexeHus.

MpumeyaHue:

o [lpu BKMNOYEHUM Ha BMAEO nosiBnsgeTcsa 3Hayok SmartFrame
. YT06bI CKPBITH 3HAYOK, NepeviguTe B Setting >
On-Screen Menu > Off yepes BeG-MHTEphenc nnm Room
Management.

o ®yHkuum W ByayT OTKNOYEHbI NPU UCMONb30BaHUN
3MeMEHTOB ynpaBneH1s NaHopaMMpoBaHMEM, HaKMOHOM Y
3YMOM.

YnpaBneHue HanpasfieHVeM NaHOpaMMpPOBaHWS U HaKIoHa.

N/A

YBenuunTb UNn yMeHbLUUTL n306paxeHue.

e F2: HaxmuTe u yoepxusanTte, YTobbl NepekrovaTbes
mexagy DHCP n ctatuyeckum IP-agpecom.

o [pyrmne: N/A

e HaxmuTe 3Ty KHOMKY, YTOObI OTKPbITb UMK 3aKPbITb
3KpaHHOe MeHIo Npu BbiBoAe curHana Yyepes HDMI.

e HaxmuTe 1 yaepxuaniTe 3Ty KHOMKY, 4TOObI BbIOpaTh
cxemy pacnonoxeHus akpaHa HDMI.

Mpu kaXXgoM HaaTUK NepeknioYanTecb Mexay 3agaHHbIMU

npepycTaHoBKamu.

N/A

e OTo6pasuTtb TekyLLyto dyHKUMIO MW B CKpbITbIX TUTPaX.
e [MoatBepauTb BLIGOP.
N/A

N/A
N/A
YMEHbLUNTb APKOCTb N300paKeHust.

YBENMUUTL APKOCTb M300paXeHusl.

Pyccknin -62



HacTeHHbIN MOHTaX

1.

C nomoLLbto NpunaraemMoro CBEPIMIILHOTO LLAGNOHa NPOCBEPNIUTE B CTEHE KPEMEXHbIE
OTBEPCTUS B MECTE KPEMIEHUs Kamepbl.

C nomoLLbto BUHTOB (He NpunaratTcst) NpUKpenuTe k cTeHe -06pasHblii KPOHLLTENH .
[Mpumeyanue] [Ons uemeHTHoW cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 mm (4 wr.) +
nnacTUKoBbIe KOHUYeckue abenm

[nsa aepeBsiHHOM cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 MM (4 wwiT.)

3atem ckpenuTe M-06pa3Hble KPOHLITEWHbI + aBymsa BuHTamm (M4 x 8 mm, BXoaAT B
KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKw).
Mocne c6opku M-06pasHbIX KPOHLLTEWHOB, NPUKPENUTE HIDKHWIA -06pasHbIii KPOHLLTENH K
CTeHe C NOMOLLIbI0 BUHTOB (HE NpunararoTcs).
[Mpumeyanune] Ons uemeHTHON cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 mm (2 wT.) +
nnacTUKoBbIe KOHUYeckue abenm
[ns gepeBsHHOM cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 Mm (2 wr.)
MponyctuTe kabenn Yyepes otBepcTue B [-06pa3HOM KPOHLUTENHE 1 MOAKMHOYNUTE UX K
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM pa3bemaM Kamepsbl.
C nomouupsto octaBlumxcs BUHTOB (1/4 aronma - 20 L = 7,5 MM, 13 KOMNneKkTa nocTaBku)
3akpenuTe kamepy Ha -06pa3sHbiX KPOHLUTENHAX.
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CoBepwnTb BUAECO3BOHOK

Ycrponcteo CAM550 nogaepxvBaeTt noakniodeHne no npuHumny plug-and-play.

OTkpowiTe nporpammHoe obecneveHne ons BugeokoHgepeHuuin n Boibepnute CAMS50 B kauecTBe
yCTPOWNCTBa AN BUAEO.

Hactpownka napameTtpoB B Room Management

1. 3arpysute u yctaHoBute Room Management (paHee PTZApp 2) Ha cBow koMmnbioTep ¢ AVer
Download Center (https://www.aver.com/download-center), 3aTem 3anycTuTe nporpaMmmy.

2. TlogkntounTe YCTPOMCTBO K KOMMbIOTEPY C NOMOLLb0 npunaraemoro USB-kabens. Bale
YCTPOMWCTBO JOMKHO 0TobpasuTbes Ha ctpaHule Device Control.

3. Haxwmute Setting, 4ToObI HACTPOMTL NapameTpbl ayamo U BUAEO.
[ns nonyyeHws ononHUTensLHOW MHdopMaLumm obpaTutech Kk pykoBOACTBY Monb3oBaTens
Room Management.

Information

CAM550

& 101009050 ¢

Setting
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Indonesia

Isi Paket

Kabel USB 3.1
Tipe-B ke Tipe-A

Adaptor Daya &

Unit Kamera Remote Control
' Colokan listrik*

o :
:
Kabel Adaptor Mini DIN9 Kit Pemasangan Sekrup untuk
ke Mini DIN8 RS-232 Kabel HDMI (3m) di Dinding

Y

(o
-'@ M4 x8mm (x2)

Sekrup Tripod ertas
Pengeboran
1/4" -20 @»

L=7.5mm (x2)

Aksesoris Opsional

Kabel USB 2.0 o Dudukan TV Ekstensi USB
Tipe-B ke Tipe-A RERSIIIAIDINE IS yang dapat 3.1

dilipat 10m/20m/30m

* Aksesoris opsional akan berbeda-beda, tergantung pada negara tempat penjualannya.
** Ini adalah kamera lensa ganda dan tidak mendukung pemasangan terbalik. Untuk memasang di
plafon, silakan beli dudukan plafon dari AVer.
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Ringkasan

1 Lensa Zoom Optik 6 Port HDMI**

2  Sensor IR 7 Port USB 3.1 Tipe B

3 LensaAl* 8 Port Masuk/Keluar RS-232
4 LED Status 9 Port PoE***

5 1

Kunci Kensington 0 Soket Daya DC 12V

* Lensa Al:

Pengguna dapat melihat gambar pratinjau lensa Al di Room Management, halaman web IP, atau
HDMI out untuk memeriksa lokasi pemasangan kamera.

Lensa Al digunakan untuk mendeteksi peserta dalam bidang pandang 95 derajat guna memicu
lensa zoom optik untuk melacak orang-orang di dalam ruangan. Jangan meletakkan kamera di
atas meja karena pandangan lensa Al akan terhalang. Tinggi pemasangan yang disarankan
minimal 1,5 m.

** Streaming HDMI out mendukung fungsi gambar dalam gambar (PIP). Untuk keterangan lebih
rinci, silakan lihat buku petunjuk pengguna.

HDMI Screen Layout

Lens 1

*** Power over Ethernet (PoE), kompatibel dengan IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Harap gunakan kabel
FTP CAT 5e (tidak disertakan).
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Indikator LED

Biru pekat: Daya hidup

Merah pekat: Menyala

Oranye pekat: Hanya kabel daya yang tersambung

Biru pekat: Video menyala

Putih pekat: Kabel USB tersambung tetapi kamera tidak memiliki streaming keluar
Jingga berkedip: Perbarui FW secara manual

Kontrol gerakan

Lampu biru berkedip selama 2 detik: Berhasil mengaktifkan fungsi kontrol gerakan dengan
perintah gerakan yang valid

Lampu biru berkedip selama 4 detik: Kamera mengenali perintah gerakan yang valid dan mulai
bertindak.

[Catatan]: Kontrol gerakan default adalah mati. Harap aktifkan melalui Room Management atau
halaman web IP. Jarak efektif hingga 5 meter dari kamera.

Instalasi

1. Hubungkan kamera ke stopkontak.

Power cord

2. Hubungkan kabel yang diperlukan.

[Catatan]

B Amankan kabel USB dan RS-232 dengan
sekrup yang terpasang.

B Pastikan kabel tersambung dengan baik ke
konektor pada kamera sebelum
mengamankan kabel.
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3. Hubungkan kamera ke komputer/laptop.
[Catatan]
B Gunakan kabel USB 3.1 yang disertakan

dalam paket.
B CAM550 memiliki port USB 3.1 yang
kompatibel dengan USB 2.0.

Resolusi/fps maksimum untuk port USB 2.0
dan USB 3.1 ditunjukkan di bawah ini.

T UsB cable” "
USB 2.0 USB 3.1 HDMI
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
- Resolusi 640x480 | - 1080p/60fps - Hingga - Hingga 4k/30fps 1080p/60fps
atau kurang, 1080p/30fps
hingga 30fps - 1080p/60fps 1080p/30fps
- 720p/60fps
- 720p, hingga
10fps
4. Lensa Al digunakan untuk mendeteksi
peserta dalam bidang pandang 95 derajat
guna memicu lensa zoom optik untuk . fllene -
melacak orang-orang di dalam ruangan.
Jangan meletakkan kamera di atas meja Monitor/TV 1.5M
karena pandangan lensa Al akan terhalang.
Tinggi pemasangan yang disarankan —
minimal 1,5 m.
5. Hubungkan kabel Ethernet untuk
streaming IP dan kontrol kamera jarak
jauh.
[Catatan]
B Untuk memastikan stabilitas streaming video Switch/ Po Swiich
IP, gunakan kabel FTP CAT 5e. Hontorv S

6. Hubungkan kabel HDMI ke monitor TV
untuk menyaksikan video langsung
secara instan.

[Catatan]

B Port HDMI hanya mendukung resolusi

1080p.

B Jika Anda memilih resolusi RTSP/RTMP

hingga resolusi 4k, streaming HDMI out akan
dinonaktifkan.
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Remote Control

Perangkat Anda mungkin dilengkapi dengan salah satu remote control berikut.

[i

(27 e

13
{1 |

11 5 — —— 14

12

13 1

14
15

16

17— — 18

Nama Fungsi

1. Daya N/A

2. Pilihan Kamera Secara default, tidak diperlukan pemilihan untuk mengoperasikan
kamera.

e Untuk menetapkan nomor ke kamera, buka Setting > Camera
Binding melalui antarmuka web atau Room Management.

3. Tombol Angka e Untuk menyimpan preset: Tekan dan tahan Preset @ hingga
pesan “Simpan” muncul di layar, lalu tekan angka (0-9).
4. Pengaturan Awal e Untuk memuat preset: Tekan dan tahan Preset @ lalu tekan
angka (0-9).
5. SmartFrame e Tekan untuk membingkai seluruh grup di layar sekali (jarak efektif
7-10 m).
e Tekan dan tahan untuk berganti mode pelacakan.
Catatan:

o |kon SmartFrame muncul di video saat diaktifkan. Untuk
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11.
12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

Kontrol Pan-Tilt
Kembali
Zoom In/Out

Tombol Fungsi

. Menu

Muat Preset
Pelacakan Audio

Enter

Mute

Matikan Kamera
Volume
Kecerahan -

Kecerahan +

menyembunyikan ikon, buka Setting > On-Screen Menu > Off
melalui antarmuka web atau Room Management.

o Fungsi Al akan dinonaktifkan jika kontrol pan, tilt, dan zoom
digunakan.

Kontrol arah pan dan tilt.

N/A
Perbesar atau perkecil.

e F2: Tekan dan tahan untuk beralih antara DHCP dan IP Statis.

e Lainnya: N/A

e Tekan untuk membuka atau menutup menu OSD saat menggunakan
output HDMI.

e Tekan dan tahan untuk memilih tata letak layar HDMI.

Setiap kali ditekan, berganti antara preset yang telah ditentukan.

N/A

e Menampilkan fungsi Al saat ini pada teks tertutup.

e Konfirmasi pilihan.

N/A

N/A

N/A

Kurangi kecerahan gambar.

Tingkatkan kecerahan gambar.
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Pemasangan di Dinding

Gunakan kertas bor yang disertakan dalam kemasan untuk mengebor lubang di dinding tempat

pengguna ingin memasang kamera.

Gunakan sekrup (tidak disertakan) untuk mengencangkan braket dudukan L di dinding.

[Catatan] Untuk dinding semen: Sekrup self-tapping M4 x20mm (x4) + Jangkar kerucut plastik
Untuk dinding kayu: Sekrup self-tapping M4 x20mm (x4)

Kemudian, rakit braket dudukan L + dengan 2 sekrup (M4 x8mm, disertakan dalam

kemasan).

Setelah memasang braket dudukan L, gunakan sekrup (tidak disertakan) untuk

mengencangkan bagian bawah braket dudukan L di dinding.

[Catatan] Untuk dinding semen: Sekrup self-tapping M4 x20mm (x2) + Jangkar kerucut plastik
Untuk dinding kayu: Sekrup self-tapping M4 x20mm (x2)

Lewatkan kabel melalui lubang pada braket dudukan L dan sambungkan kabel ke port koneksi

yang sesuai.

Gunakan sekrup yang tersisa (1/4”-20 L=7,5mm, disertakan dalam paket) untuk menahan

kamera pada braket pemasangan L.
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Melakukan Panggilan Video

CAMb550 adalah perangkat plug-n-play. Buka perangkat lunak konferensi video Anda dan pilih
CAMS550 untuk Video.

Konfigurasikan Pengaturan pada Room Management

1. Unduh dan instal Room Management (sebelumnya PTZApp 2) ke komputer Anda dari
Aver Download Center. (https://www.aver.com/download-center) dan luncurkan

perangkat lunak.

2. Hubungkan perangkat Anda ke komputer menggunakan kabel USB yang disertakan.
Perangkat Anda akan muncul di bawah halaman Device Control.

3. Kilik Setting untuk mengontrol pengaturan audio dan video.
Untuk informasi tambahan, silakan lihat panduan pengguna Room Management.

Information

CAM550

()

& 101009050 ¢

Setting
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